
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), Crisp, D'Agorne, Firth, 

Funnell, Galvin, Horton, Hudson, Jamieson-Ball, Moore, 
Pierce, Potter (Vice-Chair), Reid, Simpson-Laing, Vassie 
and Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 January 2009 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 
There will be no site visits for this meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note that at 3.30pm the meeting will be preceded by 
a presentation on the application for an HSBC Data Centre 
on the Vangarde Site at Monks Cross.  
The agents acting on behalf of HSBC, will present the 
proposals to Members and clarify any points raised. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on 23 December 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. 
  



 

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, 
Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York 
(08/02572/REMM)  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

Reserved matters application for the erection of an academic 
building with access, cycle parking, disabled parking and 
landscaping (Hub Building) following previous approval of outline 
application 04/01700/OUT. [Heslington Ward] 
 

b) Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, 
Common Lane, A64 Tr
[...]
for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), FIRTH, 
FUNNELL, GALVIN, HUDSON, JAMIESON-BALL, 
MOORE, PIERCE, POTTER (VICE-CHAIR), REID, 
SIMPSON-LAING, VASSIE, KING (SUB FOR CLLR 
HORTON), GILLIES (SUB FOR CLLR WISEMAN), 
TAYLOR (SUB FOR CLLR D'AGORNE) AND 
LOOKER (SUB FOR CLLR CRISP) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CRISP, D'AGORNE, HORTON AND 
WISEMAN 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Jamieson-Ball declared a personal prejudicial interest in Plans 
item 4a (Proposed University Campus lying between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as he had spoken at the 
Planning Inquiry regarding the outline permission and he left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.     

Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans item 
4a (Proposed University Campus lying between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as a member of the 
Heslington East Community Forum and former member of staff and 
student of the University. 

40. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 20 November 2008 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

41. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues 
within the remit of the Committee. 

42. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a report of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning application, 
outlining the proposal and relevant planning considerations and setting out 
the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



42a Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York (08/02446/REMM)  

 Members considered a major reserved matters application, submitted by 
the University of York, for the erection of an academic building with access, 
cycle parking, disabled parking and landscaping (Computer Science 
Building) following previous approval of outline application 04/01700/OUT. 

Officers circulated an update relating to the following points: 

• The Internal Drainage Board had no objections subject to the 
addition of a condition relating to the surface water drainage system; 

• Amended plans had been received which omitted the windows to 
the wc’s, included additional cladding in lieu of curtain walling on 
two end stairwells and amended the shape of some of the windows 
near to the atrium;  

• An amended list of plans would be required in Condition 1, if 
approval was granted; 

• Highways had no objections subject to conditions relating to the 
provision of cycle parking facilities and of shower and changing 
facilities; 

• Details of cycle parking provision in relation to staff, students and 
visitors; 

• Confirmed that the planning application for the biomass boiler for 
the site would be submitted before the end of December 2008; 

• In relation to the Highway comments it was reported that the new 
plan provided for additional cycle parking north of the Theatre, Film 
and Television Building (TFTV) and therefore no additional spaces 
were required; 

• Comments from Urban Design in which they requested that all 
external plant was located to the rear of the glazed lantern stairwells 
away from the roof edge to ensure a crisp finish to the roof was 
maintained; 

• The Landscape Architect had confirmed that the University were 
flexible on the provision of a more diverse range of apple species 
and were happy to review the mix via condition; 

• Yorkshire Water had submitted an application for a foul pumping 
station to the west of the TFTV Building and details of the off site 
foul water transmission was known to Yorkshire Water. 

Officers also circulated a sheet of revisions to the table, on page 36 of the 
report, detailing totals of the built development, which was being updated 
as the Heslington East development progressed. A booklet of 3D 
visualisations of the proposed building together with a landscape strategy 
plan were also circulated. 

Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicants Planning Consultant who confirmed that this was a key building 
in the Heslington East development. He stated that this would be a world 
class facility, which he felt would sit comfortably in its surroundings. He 
reported that details in relation to cycle parking, landscaping and the 
biomass boiler had now been confirmed and he requested the Committee 
to support the recommendation for approval. 

Page 4



Members questioned the following points: 

• Details of the panels to be used in the elevations, which were 
described as fibrous cement panels produced in a range of colours 
and which would be subject to approval by the Local Planning 
Authority; 

• The types of apple tree to be provided in the orchard. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and the following 
amended and additional conditions: 

Amended Condition 1: The development hereby permitted shall be carried 
out only in accordance with the following plans:- 023; (9-)l201, 
D(PLA)A001, D(PLA)A002, D(PLA)A003, D(PLA)A004, D(PLA)A005, 
D(PLA)A006, D(PLA)A007, D(PLA)A008, D(PLA)A009, D(PLA)A0010A, 
D(PLA)A0011A, D(PLA)A0012A, D(PLA)A0013A, D(PL)AO18A and SKA 
220908I or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority as amendment to the approved plans.  

Additional Condition: The final design of the surface water system from this 
development shall be dependent upon the final design of the storage lakes 
being approved by the Local Planning Authority. 1.

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the principle of 
the use, scale and appearance of the building, 
landscaping, transport, sustainability, drainage and 
constructional impact.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policies GP4a, GP9, GP15A, NE7, ED9 and T4 of 
the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

  
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   SS  

43. HESLINGTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL: CONSULTATION 
DRAFT  

Members considered a report, which set out the draft appraisal of the 
Heslington Conservation Area for approval for public consultation, 
including a list of consultees and a map of the consultation area. A copy of 
the leaflet, which summarised the appraisal findings and invited local 
residents to submit their views was circulated at the meeting. 

Officers reminded Members that following approval of the planning 
application for the expansion of the university campus, by the Secretary of 
State, it had been perceived that the expansion might bring additional 
pressures to bear on the conservation area. In order to assist in protecting 
the special character and appearance of the area it was decided that a 
conservation area appraisal should be commissioned. This had been 

Page 5



produced by a firm of independent conservation consultants to a brief 
produced by the City of York Council. 

In answer to Members comments Officers confirmed that Conservation 
Areas had a 
[...]

(ii) To ensure that the wording of the Development Brief is 
in line with the Committee’s comments. 

Action Required  
1/2. Following agreement of the wording, Officers to use the 
revised 2006 Terry’s Development Brief for the purpose of 
public consultation.   SS  

R WATSON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02572/REMM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 12 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Ward: Heslington 
Date: 21 January 2009 Parish: Heslington Parish Council 
 
Reference: 08/02572/REMM 
Application at: Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane 

Common Lane  A64 Trunk Road And Hull Road York   
For: Reserved matters application for academic Hub Building with 

associated access, cycle parking and landscaping following 
previous approval of outline application 04/01700/OUT 

By: University Of York 
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w) 
Target Date: 11 February 2009 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This is a reserved matters application for the erection of a hub building within 
the first phase (ie Cluster 1) of the new campus at Heslington East.  The application 
is pursuant to outline planning permission 04/1700/OUT, granted by the Secretary of 
State in June 2007 for the development of a University campus.  
 
1.2 The Hub building would be approximately 14.5m high, provide 6,315sqm of 
accommodation and hold up to 1,333 people.  The total population of the building is 
expected to be 876 comprising 403 students, 160 staff and 313 visitors.  The building 
would be located at the south-east corner of Cluster 1.  To the east would be the 
Central Square at the southern end of the Central Vista.  To the south would be an 
ornamental area of water known as the Hub Basin.  To the north would be Goodricke 
College and to the west would be other academic buildings in Cluster 1.   
 
1.3 The Hub would be the focal point of the Cluster 1 buildings.  It would mainly 
co
[...]
e and raising of 
Kimberlow Hill  
 
08/02573/REMM - for the erection of a law and management building. 

 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Contaminated Land :  
 
City Boundary : York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams :  East Area (1) 0003 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 
Design 
  
CYGP4A 
Sustainability 
  
CYGP9 
Landscaping 
  
CGP15A 
Development and Flood Risk 
  
CYNE7 
Habitat protection and creation 
  
CYT4 
Cycle parking standards 
  
CYED9 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02572/REMM  Item No: 4a 
Page 3 of 12 

University of York New Campus 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
Internal  
3.1 Environmental Protection Unit  - The various conditions of the outline consent 
relating to construction should be adhered to at all times during construction.  
 
3.2 Environment, Conservation, Sustainable Development (Sustainability) - No 
objections.  The sustainability aspects of the building are welcome.   
 
3.3 Highways - No highway objections to the application subject to prior provision 
of cycle facilities, the pedestrian ribbon and the university transit system. 
 
3.4 Environment, Conservation, Sustainable Development (Urban Design) - This 
is the key building in Cluster 1.  It has a very successful design which will be much 
valued by users.  The spaces between the Hub building and the lake should offer 
great opportunities for formal and informal events.  The waterside location should be 
very agreeable and the study pods - surrounded by water - will be a particular 
delight.  The roofscape - which is interesting - should be protected from any future 
M&E equipment which may be required and which would seriously detract from the 
quality of the architecture.  
 
3.5 Environment, Conservation, Sustainable Development (Landscape) -  The 
landscape Strategy is acceptable in principle, subject to resolution of the following 
concerns, particularly that the building at ground floor level does not have a sufficient 
public face
[...]
ground preparation. This scheme shall be implemented 
within a period of six months of the completion of the development.  Any trees or 
plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development, 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority agrees alternatives in writing.  
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the entire site, since the landscape 
scheme is integral to the amenity of the development. 
 
 3  No mechanical, electrical, telecommunications or other plant, equipment or 
apparatus shall be installed on the roof of the building hereby approved without the 
prior written consent of the local planning authority. 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02572/REMM  Item No: 4a 
Page 10 of 12 

 
Reason:  In the interests of the design and external appearance of the building 
 
 4  Within six months of commencement of development,  details of  external 
plant and equipment including soil and vent stacks, heating and air conditioning plant 
etc, including fume extraction and odour control equipment, with details of any 
external ducting, shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of the design and external appearance of the building 
 
 5  Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority , within 
three months of commencement of development the developer shall submit in writing 
and be approved by the local planning authority a formal pre-design BREEAM 
assessment for the design and procurement stages of the development.  The 
developer shall submit a further BREEAM assessment  after construction, at a time 
to be agreed in writing by
[...]
e Number: 08/02572/REMM  Item No: 4a 
Page 11 of 12 

energy required by this condition. 
 
 8  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority within three months of commencement of the development.  The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
9  The building shall not be occupied until the areas shown on the approved 
plans for showers, changing areas and lockers have been constructed and laid out in 
accordance with the approved plans, and thereafter such areas shall be retained 
solely for such purposes. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent 
roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 
 
10  Within six months of commencement of development details of the cycle 
parking areas, including means of enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The building shall not be occupied until the 
cycle parking areas and means of enclosure have been provided within the site in 
accordance with such approved details, and these areas shall not be used for any 
purpose other than the parking of cycles. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent 
roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 
 
11  Prior to occupation of the building, the following transport links shall be 
operational for the benefit of students, staff and visitors seeking access to the 
premises: 
 
(i)   The length of the pedestrian/cycle ribbon that links Cluster 1 with the western 
end of the Movement Spine. 
 
(ii)   Pedestrian/cycle links to Field Lane via the new Central Access Roundabout. 
 
(iii) The University Transit System to a frequency and specification ag
[...]
 and that provision has been made to maintain the 
existing drainage in accordance with policy GP15a of the Development Control Local 
Plan and PPS25 (Development and Flood Risk). 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the principle of the use, scale and 
appearance of the building, landscaping, transport, sustainability, drainage and 
constructional impact.  As such the proposal complies with Policies GP4a, GP9, 
GP15A, NE7, ED9 and T4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02573/REMM  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 12 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning  Ward: Heslington 
Date: 21 January 2009 Parish: Heslington Parish Council 
 
Reference: 08/02573/REMM 
Application at: Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane 

Common Lane  A64 Trunk Road And Hull Road York   
For: Reserved matters application for academic building with 

associated access, cycle parking and landscaping (Law and 
Management Building) following previous approval of outline 
application 04/01700/OUT 

By: University Of York 
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w) 
Target Date: 11 February 2009 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This is a reserved matters application for the erection of a Law and 
Management building within the first phase (i.e. Cluster 1) of the new campus at 
Heslington East. The application is pursuant to outline planning permission 
04/1700/OUT, granted by the Secretary of State in June 2007 for the development of 
a university campus.   
 
1.2 The Law and Management Building would provide 6,287sqm of 
accommodation and hold up to 1,638 peopl
[...]
l take place until details have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority, to demonstrate how the applicant 
will provide from renewable sources, 10% of the building's total energy demand on 
land within the control of the applicant.  The development shall not be occupied until 
these works have been carried out in accordance with the submitted details unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority (as part of an energy 
strategy for the Heslington East campus).  Not later than 12 months after the building 
has first been brought into use, the applicant shall submit an Energy Statement to 
the Local Planning Authority, which details the percentage of the buildings energy 
consumption that has been derived from renewable sources. Thereafter the Energy 
Statement shall be submitted on an annual basis unless otherwise agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development 
 
 9  Within 12 months of the commencement of development, details of 
 
(i)  the cycle parking areas,  
(ii)  showers, changing areas and lockers for staff arriving to work by cycle 
 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
building shall not be occupied until the cycle parking areas and means of enclosure 
have been provided within the site in accordance with such approved details, and 
these areas shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of cycles. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent 
roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 
 
 
10  Prior to occupation of the building, the following transport links shall be 
operational for the benefit of students, staff and visitors seeking access to the 
premises: 
 
(i)   That length of the pedestrian / cycle ribbon which links Cluster One with the 
western end of the Movement Spine. 
 
(ii)   Pedestrian / cycle links to Field Lane v
[...]
Flood Risk). 
 
12  Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, the only 
method of piling to be used will be Continuous Fight Auger piling.  
 
Reason - To protect the Sherwood Sandstone acquifer 
 
13  No part of the site shall come into use until the turning areas have been 
provided  in accordance with the approved plans. Thereafter the turning areas shall 
be retained free of all obstructions and used solely for the intended purpose. 
 
Reason:   To enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward gear thereby 
ensuring the safe and free passage of traffic on the public highway. 
 
14  The building shall not be occupied until the areas shown on the approved 
plans for parking and manoeuvring of vehicles (and cycles, if shown) have been 
constructed and laid out in accordance with the approved plans, and thereafter such 
areas shall be retained solely for such purposes. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
15  Prior to the development coming into use, all areas used by vehicles shall be 
surfaced, sealed and positively drained within the site, in accordance with details 

Page 33



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02573/REMM  Item No: 4b 
Page 12 of 12 

which have been previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To prevent the egress of water and loose material onto the public highway. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the principle of the use, scale and appearance of the 
building, landscaping, transport, sustainability, drainage and constructional impact.  
As such the proposal complies with Policies GP4a, GP9, GP15A, NE7, ED9 and T4 
of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
 2. The applicant is advised that no approval is to be assumed or implied as to the 
nature of any particular solution for 10% provision of renewable energy required by 
condition 8. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: John Howlett Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York (08/02572/REMM)
	HUB

	4b Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York (08/02573/REMM)
	LMB




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), CRISP, 
D'AGORNE, FIRTH, FUNNELL, GALVIN, HORTON, 
HUDSON, JAMIESON-BALL, PIERCE, POTTER 
(VICE-CHAIR), REID, SIMPSON-LAING, VASSIE 
(JOINED THE MEETING AT 4.40PM) AND WISEMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR MOORE 

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Jamieson-Ball declared a personal prejudicial interest in Plans 
items 4a and 4b (Proposed University Campus lying between Field Lane, 
Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as he had spoken at 
the Planning Inquiry regarding the outline permission and he left the room 
and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.   
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans 
items 4a and 4b (Proposed University Campus lying between Field Lane, 
Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as the Local 
Authority representative on the Ouse and Derwent Internal Drainage Board 
and as an employee at York College.  
  
Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans 
items 4a and 4b (Proposed University Campus lying between Field Lane, 
Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as a member of the 
Heslington East Community Forum and former member of staff and 
student of the University. 
  

46. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 23 December 2008 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
47. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



48. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant planning considerations and setting 
out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

48a Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York (08/02572/REMM)  
 
Members considered a major reserved matters application, submitted by 
the University of York, for an academic Hub building with associated 
access, cycle parking and landscaping following the previous approval of 
outline application 04/01700/OUT. 
 
Officers updated on the report and made the following points: 
 

• A 3D visualisation booklet in relation to the Hub and Law and 
Management Buildings, displaying both aerial and camera views of 
the buildings was circulated at the meeting:  

• Recommended the addition of Condition HT1 to any approval to 
limit the height of the building; 

• Amendment of Condition 3 to allow plant and equipment to be 
installed on the roof as long as it was confined to the two recesses 
and did not protrude above the parapet;  

• Amendment of Condition 10 to require cycle parking areas to be 
submitted within ’12 months’ rather than ‘6 months’ to ensure 
consistency with previous applications;   

• The applicant had requested the removal of details of the University 
Transit System in proposed Condition 11 (iii). Officers confirmed 
that these details were part of the sustainable Travel Plan for the 
University and they recommended that this condition should be 
retained; 

• The applicant had also requested the removal of proposed 
Condition 12 relating to the method of piling. Officers recommended 
that this Condition should be retained to protect the aquifer;  

 
Representations were received in support of the application from the 
applicant’s Consultant who confirmed that the Hub would be the focal point 
and public face of the Cluster 1 development. He stated that it would be a 
striking building using a number of different materials, which incorporated a 
central atrium bringing together the various uses. 
 
Members then questioned the following aspects of the proposals: 

• Requested that Condition 3 should be worded to ensure that plant 
was positioned in the recesses/wells and that it could not been 
seen above the profile of the roof; 

• Relationship of the building to the square; 

• Reference to paragraph 3.4 of the report stating that the space 
between the building and the lake “should offer great opportunities 
for formal and informal events” which it was felt could cause 



disturbance to local residents. Officers confirmed that this areas 
was outside the application site; 

• Clarification of the capacity figures of the building; 

• Difference in number of cycle spaces between this and the previous 
application. 

 
Following further discussion it was 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional and amended conditions:  

 
 Additional Condition. Notwithstanding the information contained on 
the approved plans, the height of the roof of the approved development 
shall not exceed 25.649m above ordnance datum. Before any works 
commence on the site, a means of identifying ordnance datum on the site 
shall be agreed in writing, and any works required on site to identify that 
level accurately during the construction works shall be implemented prior 
to any disturbance of the existing ground level. Any such physical works or 
marker shall be retained at all times during the construction period. 
 
 Amended Condition 3. No mechanical, electrical, telecommunications 
or other plant, equipment or apparatus shall be installed on the roof of the 
building hereby approved without the prior written consent of the local 
planning authority unless it:  (a) is confined to the two recesses marked 
'External Plant' on approved drawing H(PL)A005/A; and (b) does not 
project above the plane of the roof. 
 
Amended Condition 10. Within 12 months of commencement of 
development details of the cycle parking areas, including means of 
enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The building shall not be occupied until the cycle 
parking areas and means of enclosure have been provided within the site 
in accordance with such approved details, and these areas shall not be 
used for any purpose other than the parking of cycles. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the principle of 
the use, scale and appearance of the building, 
landscaping, transport, sustainability, drainage and 
constructional impact.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policies GP4a, GP9, GP15A, NE7, ED9 and T4 of 
the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SS  

 



48b Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York (08/02573/REMM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major reserved matters application, 
submitted by the University of York for a Law and Management academic 
building with associated access, cycle parking and landscaping following 
the previous approval of outline application 04/01700/OUT. 
 
Officers updated on the report and made the following points: 
 

• A 3D visualisation booklet in relation to the Law and Management 
and Hub Buildings, displaying both aerial and camera views of the 
buildings was circulated at the meeting:  

• Recommended the addition of Condition HT1 to any approval to 
limit the height of the building; 

• The applicant had requested the removal of details of the University 
Transit System in proposed Condition 10 (iii). Officers confirmed 
that these details were part of the sustainable Travel Plan for the 
University and they recommended that this condition should be 
retained; 

• The applicant had also requested the removal of proposed 
Condition 12 relating to the method of piling. Officers recommended 
that this Condition should be retained to protect the aquifer; 

 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
Consultants. She confirmed that the Law and Management Building was 
one of the central buildings within Cluster 1 of the new campus at 
Heslington East. She referred to proposed Condition 11 of the Officers 
report, which required details of foul and surface water drainage works 
being provided within 1 month of commencement of development. She 
stated that this level of detail was normally left to the contractor and that 
the condition had not been imposed on earlier approvals for the University. 
She also questioned the need for proposed Condition 10 (iii) relating to the 
University Transit System and bus stop as she felt that this was already 
covered in the University’s Travel Plan.   
 
Officers confirmed that although they understood that drainage works were 
at an advanced stage they still wished to secure these works by condition. 
 
Members then questioned the following aspects of the scheme: 

• Refuse and separation of waste details; 

• Disabled parking arrangements; 

• BREEAM rating of the building; 

• Felt opportunity missed for inclusion of different types of 
renewables; 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 
Notwithstanding the information contained on the approved plans, the 
height of the approved development shall not exceed 25.649m above 



ordnance datum. Before any works commence on the site, a means of 
identifying ordnance datum on the site shall be agreed in writing, and any 
works required on site to identify that level accurately during the 
construction works shall be implemented prior to any disturbance of the 
existing ground level. Any such physical works or marker shall be retained 
at all times during the construction period. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the principle of 
the use, scale and appearance of the building, 
landscaping, transport, sustainability, drainage and 
constructional impact.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policies GP4a, GP9, GP15A, NE7, ED9 and T4 of 
the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R WATSON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


